

FILED
January 7, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

33048-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JONATHAN HAAG, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING NUMBER FOUR THAT THE OFFICER STOPPED THE DEFENDANT’S VEHICLE FOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS.....7

 Standard of review.7

 1. A *Terry* stop as an exception to the warrant requirement.8

 2. An altered or modified trip permit is a criminal violation which authorizes a *Terry* stop.....10

 B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF FACT NUMBER TWO, WHICH SUPPORTS CONCLUSION OF LAW NUMBER TWO.....12

 C. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR ENTRY OF WRITTEN FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW WITH REGARD TO THE STIPULATED FACTS TRIAL.14

V. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Pers. Restraint of Bugai, 35 Wn. App. 761, 669 P.2d 903
(1983).....8

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1
(2004).....8

State v. Arreola, 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....9, 11, 12

State v. Cole, 122 Wn. App. 319, 93 P.3d 209 (2004).....7

State v. Creed, 179 Wn. App. 534, 319 P.3d 80, *review denied*,
180 Wn. 2d 1023 (2014).....10

State v. Day, 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007)9

State v. Doughty, 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)8

State v. Duncan, 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)9

State v. Head, 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)14, 15

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....7

State v. Jardinez, 184 Wn. App. 518, 338 P.3d 292, 295 (2014)9

State v. Kennedy, 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)9

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)8

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....7

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie, 149 Wn.2d 873, 73
P.3d 369 (2003).....7

STATUTES

RCW 46.16A.030..... 10
RCW 46.16A.320..... 10, 11

RULES

CrR 6.1 14

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The Trial Court Erred When It Entered Finding of Fact 4: “Officer Woodyard stopped the vehicle at Maple and Indiana for the traffic violations.” (CP 104)

2. The Trial Court Erred When It Entered Conclusion of Law 2: “An officer would be reasonably justified in stopping a vehicle based upon the fact that the vehicle was blocking the lane of travel, jerked back into the lane of travel, did not have a license plate and had an obviously tampered with trip permit.” (CP 104)

3. The Trial Court Erred When Entered Conclusion of Law 3: “Officer Woodyard is allowed to stop a motor vehicle for suspected traffic infractions. Her knowledge of a reported stolen vehicle similar to the one in question does not invalidate the stop.” (CP 104)
